The pro forma combined financial information has been prepared consistent with SEC Regulation S-X, Article 11. The pro forma combined
financial information is presented for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the combined operating results or financial
position that would have occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date and in accordance with the assumptions described herein,
nor is it necessarily indicative of future results of operations or financial position of the combined company

 This information has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with (i) the audited consolidated financial statements of Stratasys
Ltd. included in this Form 20-F and (ii) the audited consolidated financial statements of Objet for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2011
included in the registration statement on Form F-4 (Commission File No. 333-182025) that was filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on June 8, 2012.

Edgar Filing: STRATASYS LTD. - Form 20-F

92

57

Edgar Filing: STRATASYS LTD. - Form 20-F

93

Year ended December 31, 2012 Year ended December 31, 2011

Historical
Pro
Forma Historical Pro Forma

Combined Adjustments Combined Combined Adjustments Combined
Net sales 357,986 1,068 (f) 359,054 276,990 - 276,990
Cost of sales 160,023 35,108 (f)(a)(b)(c)(e) 195,131 120,444 43,507 (a)(b)(d) 163,951
Gross profit 197,963 (34,040)  163,923 156,546 (43,507)  113,039
Research and development 34,286 2,637 (b)(c) 36,923 28,929 3,005 (b) 31,934
Selling, general and
administrative   147,035 (5,803) (f)(a)(b)(c)(e) 141,232 81,100 23,828 (a)(b)(d) 104,928
Operating income (loss) 16,642   (30,874)   (14,232)  46,517   (70,340)   (23,823)
Other income 2,124 - 2,124 1,118 - 1,118
Income (loss) before taxes 18,766 (30,874) (12,108) 47,635 (70,340) (22,705)
Income taxes 11,690 (2,283) (g) 9,407 12,315 (4,167) (g) 8,148
Net income (loss)
attributable to
Stratasys Ltd. 7,015 (28,592) (21,577) 35,320 (66,173) (30,853)
____________________

The specific pro forma adjustments are as follows:

a) To reflect the amortization of intangible assets arising from the merger. Accordingly, pro forma adjustments for amortization expense
have been included as follows:

Year ended Year ended

(in thousands)
December 31,
2012

December 31,
2011

Cost of sales�Products $   36,019 $   39,294
Selling, general and administrative 8,220 8,967

b) To reflect stock-based compensation expense. Objet stock options vest over a four-year period and were only exercisable upon the
consummation of a liquidity event (as defined in the option plan). Objet treated the stock options as performance-based awards and,

[…]

Investors Company and Industrial Company as defined by the Israeli Investment Law, which entitles us to further reductions in the tax rate
normally applicable to Approved Enterprises and Privileged Enterprises, depending on the level of foreign ownership, and certain tax benefits

Edgar Filing: STRATASYS LTD. - Form 20-F

98

including accelerated depreciation, deduction of public offering expenses in three equal annual installments and amortization of other intangible
property rights for tax purposes.

61

Edgar Filing: STRATASYS LTD. - Form 20-F

99

The entitlement to the above benefits is conditional upon our fulfilling the conditions stipulated by the Investment Law and regulations.
Should we fail to meet such requirements in the future, income attributable to our Approved Enterprise and Privileged Enterprise programs
could be subject to the statutory Israeli corporate tax rate and we could be required to refund a portion of the tax benefits already received with
respect to such programs.

Reconciliation of Pro Forma GAAP and Pro Forma Non-GAAP Results of Operations

2012 2011

2012 Non-GAAP Pro Forma 2011 Non-GAAP
Pro

Forma
Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP Pro Forma Adjustments Non-GAAP

Gross profit (1) $   163,923 $   44,439 $   208,362 $   113,039 $   43,330 $ 156,369
Operating income (loss) (1,2) (14,232) 88,390 74,158 (23,823) 74,622 50,799
Net income (loss) attributable
to Stratasys Ltd. (1,2,3) (21,577) 81,165 59,588 (30,853 ) 68,023 37,170

(1) Acquired Objet intangible
assets amortization expense 39,294 39,294
Acquired Solidscape intangible
assets amortization expense 1,744 1,163
Non-cash stock-based
compensation expense 2,665 2,312
Merger related expense 265 -
Expense related to the
revaluation of Solidscape, Inc.
and Fasotech Co., Ltd
inventory at acquisition 471 561

44,439 43,330

(2) Acquired Objet intangible
assets amortization expense 8,967 8,967
Acquired Solidscape intangible
assets amortization expense 533 356
Non-cash stock-based
compensation expense 25,189 21,354
Solidscape acquisition expense - 615
Merger related expense 9,262 -